OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE::A.P::HYD

Rc.No.271/RHS.D/2015 Dated: 20.05.2016

Sub:- CH&FW, AP, Hyderabad — RHS Section — MPHW(F) Training Course
examination held in Nov, 2015 and results announced — Certain Principals
of MPHW(F) Training Institutions of Andhra Pradesh and the Union
requested to allow the grace marks upto 5 to their failed candidates as per
the resolutions of the Secretary, INC, New Delhi to get pass in the
examination held in Nov, 2015 — Results — Announced — Regarding.

Ref:- 1. File.No.1-5(GB)Cir/2011, dt: 03.01.2012 of the Secretary, Indian
Nursing Council, New Delhi.
2.Representations of the certain Principals of the private MPHW(F)
training institutions of the Andhra Pradesh State.
3. Representation of the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of
A.P. Vijayawada.

<<>>

A notification has been issued to conduct MPHW(F) Regular/ Supplementary to
the candidates who completed 18 months MPHW (F) training course or who failed in
previous exams in Govt/Grant in Aid/Private MPHW(F) Training Institutions in the
A.P.State. Further they have applied for MPHW(F) Examination and conducted
MPHW(F) External Theory Il,1ll & IV Papers and Practical Paper — 1l & lll Examinations
only from 15-12-2015to 19-12-2015.

Further, the results of the MPHW(F) examinations held in Nov,/Dec. 2015 have
been announced . certain Principals of the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutions of
Andhra Pradesh and the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of A.P.,Vijayawada.
have requested to allow and add the grace marks up to 5 to their candidates who failed
in the MPHW(F) training course examination held in Nov,/Dec.2015 as per the INC
resolutions and do the justice to their students..

As per the verification of the resolutions passed by the Secretary, Indian Nursing
Council, New Delhi vide reference 1% ctied, have given the policies / regulations /
guidelines prevails over the regulations / policies in the syllabi. Regarding the
MPHW/(F)/ANM examination the following one of the resolution has been issued by the
Indian Nursing Council in respect of the examination.

RESOLUTION

EXAMINATION:

Maxmimum of 5 grace marks for each subject is not permitted, and grace
marks should not exceed 5 marks in total marks for one academic year in theory

paper only.

In view of the above, 5 grace marks were given to the Students in one of the failed
theory paper out of 3 theory papers if passed two papers , the following No. of students

were benefitted subject wise.

1.Fundamentals of Nursing I & Il -  Supplementary students - 4
2.Community Health Nursing Il & Ill — Regular students ............. 2
Suppl. Students ............ 32




Hence, as per the request of the Principals of certain MPHW(F) training
institutions & the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of A.P.,Vijayawada.and as
per the resolutions passed by the Secretary, INC, New Delhi above, maximum 5 grace
marks have been allowed and added to the 38 candidates who have been failed in one
of the subjects and who are eligible for grace marks and now they have been passed
after adding the grace marks as per the resolutions of the INC, New Delhi and their
results are hereby announced and the list of 38 candidates is herewith enclosed in the
annexure.

The District Medical & Health Officers concerned of the A.P. State are requested
to inform the same to the institutions concerned in their districts and take further
necessary action in the matter.

This has got the approval of the Commissioner of Health & F.W. A.P,,
Hyderabad.

Sd/-Dr.G.Savithri
for Commissioner of Health & F.W.

To

The District Medical & Health Officers concerned in A.P. State.
Copy to the Principals of the concerned MPHW(F) trg. Institutes in A.P. State. through
www.cfw.ap.nic.in



http://www.cfw.ap.nic.in/

ANNEXURE
RESULTS OF MULTIPURPOSE HEALTH WORKER (FEMALE) TRAINING COURSE EXAMINATIONS HELD IN NOVEMBER - 2015 - UPTO 5 GRACE MARKS IN SINGLE SUBJECT

Name of the|  Fathers Institution - . SciIT PAPER - | Marks PAPER - Il Marks PAPER - Il Marks GRAND Grace
Sio- | Reglo. candidate Name Name pistrict ST | Result roniT | Fonip | Foner | Foner [FonTo| FONT 1w | miowe | mioer | mioer | mioTo | MPT | cunaim |cunzer| cinzo | SN2 TOTAL REsuLT subject
RESULT RESULT RESULT
Venkata
Rayudu
1 20140421 (PALLI BHASKAR mz:\f\;l(a;) Bast 72 |Passed 26 68(61+5 40]|195+5 |Passed 18 56 41 42 157 |Passed 28 98 126|Passed 555|com d 1 Total
asse assel assel 'assel . aper otal
50 BHAVANI [ARAO " Godavari p-passed. e
Training
Institute,
Kakinada
Indian Red
Cross
MOGILI Society
20140706 KISMISRA
2 13 MARIYAM o MPHW (F) [Guntur 70 |Passed 30 60|61+4 45|196+4 |Passed 16 62 43 42 163|Passed 31 73 104 |Passed 537[comp.passed |paper 1Total
MA Training
Institute,
Bapatla
Governme
D,
20141112 BHATTU BI{:/)\TTU :t ional
egiona
3 ANURADH g R Kurnool 50 [Passed 26 50|64+4 56|196+4 |Passed 16 50 52 50 168 |Passed 28 84 112|Passed 530[comp.passed |paper 1 Total
48 A ANANDA (Training
RAO Centre (F)
Kurnool
Florence
AGNIPART [AGNIPART |MPHW (F)
20130511 . West
4 36 HI HI Training Godavari 51 [Passed 27 50|68+5 50|195+5 [Passed 14 51 30 40 135|Passed 26 102 128|Passed 514[comp.passed |paper 1Total
VANAJA |RAYAPPA [Institute,
Eluru
Kasturi
VANNAPP [VANNAPP |MPHW (F)
20141225 |AGARI AGARI Traini
5 ral'nlng Anantapur 71 |Passed 32 71 71 49 223|Passed 16 72 34 60 182|Passed 35|60+5 95+5 Passed 576|comp.pass paper 3 total
94 RAMADEV [PEDDA Institute,
| BABAIAH |Ananthap
ur
MASS
20141200 ASADI A.PRAKAS 'llt/rlapm\i,r\:(':)
6 61 SUMALAT Hl Instit tge Anantapur 73 |Passed 37 74 67 78 256(Passed 18 74 30 55 177|Passed 35(60+5 95+5 Passed 606|comp.pass paper 3 total
HA tute,
Ananthap
ur
Sri Balaji
M M MPHW (F)
20141205 HANUMA .
7 23 SANDHYA NTHARAY Training |Anantapur 72 |Passed 32 73 67 66 238|Passed 17 73 34 52 176|Passed 36(60+4 96+4 Passed 586|comp.pass paper 3 total
RANI Institute,
APPA |
Hindupur




Sri

Venkata
Padmavat
g |20131309 |PRIVANKA INANDA  fhi MPHW | 73 |passed 35 74 70 0|  219|passed 17 75 52 56| 200|passed 36/60+4 |96+4  |[passed 602 3 total
Ittoor assel asse assed asse: comp.pass paper 3 total
20 KUMARI |RAM (F) P-p
Training
Institute,
Tirupathi
Bethasta
MARELLA MPHW (F)
9 20130418 | BABYPRAS|JOHNBAB Tralr\lng East N 71 |Passed 34 76 64 75 249|Passed 18 72 30 45 165|Passed 34162+4 96+4 Passed 585[comp.pass paper 3 total
27 ANNARAN |U Institute, |Godavari
| Pithapura
m
Sri Ravi
Vidya
20140407 PADALA |KASUVA |Peeth East
10 02 VARALAKS |SANGAVA |MPHW (F) Godavari 72 |Passed 32 70 85 58 245|Passed 20 73 30 51 174|Passed 32|65+3 97+3 Passed 601|comp.pass paper 3 total
HMI LU Training
Institute,
Kakinada
Sri Ravi
Vidya
TANGETI Peeth
11 20140409 LAVAKUM SATYANA MPHW (F) East 74 |Passed 32 74 62 60 228|Passed 20 72 36 40 168 |Passed 32|65+3 97+3 Passed 570|comp.pass paper 3 total
85 RAvANA |2V W Godavari P-p
ARI Training
Institute,
Kakinada
Sudha
MPHW (F)
20140402 DURGA SUBBARA |Trainin, East
12 DEVI . 8 . 66 [Passed 34 73 60 50 217|Passed 18 74 40 42 174|Passed 36(62+2 98+2 Passed 557|comp.pass paper 3 total
29 (o] Institute, [Godavari
MATSA
Dowleshw
aram
Sudha
20140405 MADDA | MADDA 'll\'/rlapm\i/r\:“:) East
13 DURGADE [JEEVARAT . 8 . 68 [Passed 36 66 66 75 243 Passed 17 75 35 75 202 [Passed 35|60+5 |95+5 Passed 613|comp.pass paper 3 total
36 Institute, [Godavari
\ NAM
Dowleshw
aram
Janapriya
CHUKKA M.P.H.W(
20150400 ANANDA East
14 SEETHA F) Training s . 75 [Passed 36 75 93 52 256|Passed 18 74 32 45 169|Passed 39(60+1 99+1 Passed 600|second class  [paper 3 total
66 RAO . Godavari
RATNAM Institute,

Kakinada




Janapriya

MALLARA
20150401 |PU M.P.H.W( East
15 RAMUDU [F) Training . 74  |Passed 35 75 62 70 242|Passed 18 74 43 85 220|Passed 36/61+3 97+3 Passed 636|second class  [paper 3 total
26 MAHALAK . Godavari
SHMI Institute,
Kakinada
TONDETI Prakasam
MPHW (F)
16 20140710 | KANAKA | VENKATA Training  [Guntur 77 |Passed 39 77 65 52 233|Passed 14 77 42 41 174 |Passed 38(60+2 98+2 Passed 584(comp.pass paper 3 total
12 VIJAYA RATNAM . ’
Institute,
LAKSHMI "
Tenali
Neelima
MPHW (F)
17 20140700 |ATTHOTA | CHINA Training  |Guntur 80 |Passed 33 75 60 51 219|Passed 19 72 30 50 171|Passed 36|60+4 96+4 Passed 570(comp.pass paper 3 total
66 KIRANMAI|GOPAIAH . ’
Institute,
Tenali
BOMMAL Neelima
MPHW (F)
20140701 |ATA L
18 2 RAMMAN APPANNA [Training [Guntur 82 |Passed 34 74 84 62 254|Passed 20 71 41 50 182 |Passed 31|65+4 96+4 Passed 618|comp.pass paper 3 total
Institute,
AMMA .
Tenali
Neelima
20140709 SIDAM MPHW (F)
19 18 TEJASHRE |MENGU  |Training [Guntur 85 |Passed 31 76 68 48 223|Passed 20 71 35 45 171 |Passed 30|68+2 98+2 Passed 579|comp.pass paper 3 total
E Institute,
Tenali
Neelima
MPHW (F)
20140710 |TUMMA |MADHUK -
20 14 POOJA AR Training  [Guntur 85 [Passed 33 71 60 60 224 (Passed 21 73 32 55 181|Passed 31|68+1 99+1 Passed 590(comp.pass paper 3 total
Institute,
Tenali
Kaleshaval
li MPHW
BAND.
20140700 |BANDARU ANDARU (F)‘ .
21 85 ESWARI BRAHMAI [Training  [Guntur 72 |Passed 34 70 73 60 237|Passed 17 72 33 50 172|Passed 34164+2  |98+2 Passed 581[comp.pass paper 3 total
AH Institute,
Narasarao
pet
Kaleshaval
li MPHW
20140710 |VEMULA |VENKATES (F)_ .
22 Training  |Guntur 74  [Passed 32 70 65 65 232(Passed 16 68 38 44 166 |Passed 34(64+2 98+2 Passed 572|comp.pass paper 3 total
56 RANI WARLU .
Institute,
Narasarao

pet




23

20140616
19

JETTI
TANUJA

JETTI
SRINIVAS
ARAO

Vijay
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Vijayawad
a

Krishna

75

Passed

38

74

74

60

246

Passed

20

74

47

70

211

Passed

60+1

99+1

Passed

632

comp.pass

paper 3 total

24

20140614
12

DHAKE
DHANA
KONDA

DHAKE
NAGA
RAJU

Annapare
ddy
Venkata
Reddy
Memorial
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Pamarru

Krishna

73

Passed

34

75

81

51

241

Passed

17

77

38

55

187

Passed

61+3

97+3

Passed

601

comp.pass

paper 3 total

25

20140613
52

CHINNAM
BHAGYA
LAKSHMI

CHINNAM
SESHA
GIRIRAO

Vijaya
Institute
of Medical
Sciences
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Vijayawad
a

Krishna

75

Passed

38

74

80

58

250

Passed

18

73

38

65

194

Passed

61+2

98+2

Passed

619

comp.pass

paper 3 total

26

20141102
23

DUDDU
APARNA

NAGANN

Navachait
anya
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Kurnool

Kurnool

67

Passed

28

68

60

59

215

Passed

16

67

30

50

163

Passed

73+1

99+1

Passed

545

comp.pass

paper 3 total

27

N
20141106

34

SULOCHA
NA

N
KRUPANA
NDAM

Viswavani
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Nandyal

Kurnool

72

Passed

35

70

74

51

230

Passed

16

72

40

50

178

Passed

60+5

95+5

Passed

580

comp.pass

paper 3 total

28

20141105
67

MANDAN
AGULA
BHUVANE
SWARI

MANDAN
AGULA
SRINIVAS
uLu

DMSVK
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Kurnool

Kurnool

70

Passed

35

68

60

76

239

Passed

20

72

40

55

187

Passed

64+4

96+4

Passed

596

comp.pass

paper 3 total

29

20130911
37

JAMANA
SINWAR

NANU
RAM

Dileef
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Nellore

Nellore

61

Passed

33

60

60

66

219

Passed

16

66

39

55

176

Passed

62+5

95+5

Passed

556

comp.pass

paper 3 total




30

20130807
48

PALETI
SUMITRA

YESU

Vijaya
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Pernamitt
a,
Santhanut
halapadu
(M)

Prakasam

52

Passed

36

61

64

52

213

Passed

14

60

42

65

181

Passed

60+4

96+4

Passed

546

comp.pass

paper 3 total

31

20130807
71

SAHU
PRAMILA

SAHU
LAKSHMA

Trinity
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Prakasam
Dist.

Prakasam

69

Passed

32

68

60

62

222

Passed

17

69

40

60

186

Passed

66+2

98+2

Passed

577

comp.pass

paper 3 total

32

20130805
38

DAVULUR
U RADHA
KUMARI

ANANDA
M

Loe Louis
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Rampatna
m,
Gudlur(Mm)

Prakasam

75

Passed

37

75

68

64

244

Passed

18

75

32

61

186

Passed

60+3

97+3

Passed

605

comp.pass

paper 3 total

33

20130102
66

YANDAVA
JYOTHI

YANDAVA
VENKATI

Nagavali
Education
al Society
MPHW (F)
Training
Institute,
Rajam

Srikakulam

72

Passed

34

78

73

40

225

Passed

22

74

53

40

Passed

32

63+5

95+5

Passed

586

comp.pass

paper 3 total

34

13011046

MARPU
ANUSHA

BALAGAN
GADHAR

Sri Satya
Sai MPHW
(F)
Training
Institute,
Tekkali

Srikakulam

92

Passed

40

85

61

40

226

Passed

18

88

41

40

187

Passed

60+1

99+1

Passed

605

comp.pass

paper 3 total

35

20140128
08

TALLA
SAVITHRI

TALLA
VENKATA
SWAMY

Sri Satya
Sai MPHW
(F)
Training
Institute,
Tekkali

Srikakulam

74

Passed

35

74

90

40

239

Passed

18

62

31

50

161

Passed

60+2

98+2

Passed

574

comp.pass

paper 3 total




Narayana

MPHW (F)
BOSU Tralplng
20140127 (BOSU Institute, )
36 CHINNAR Srikakulam | 77 [Passed 39 76 63 44 222|Passed 21 84 30 41 176|Passed 35|63+2  |98+2 Passed 575|comp.pass paper 3 total
45 KUMARI Palakonda
AO
Road,
Srikakula
m
Narayana
MPHW (F)
KURAMA |Training
KURAMA .
37 20140127 NA NA Institute, Srikakulam 76 |Passed 37 75 77 44 233|Passed 22 82 30 42 176|Passed 34|64+2 98+2 Passed 585|com 3 total
asse assel assel 'assel . aper otal
67 JAvAMMa |ADINARAY [Palakonda @ p-pass. e
ANA Road,
Srikakula
m
Indira
MPHW (F)
Training
DIGUMAR |DIGUMAR . .
20140202 Institute, |Visakhapat
38 THI THI 75 |Passed 36 75 61 40 212|Passed 18 74 30 40 162|Passed 37]62+1 99+1 Passed 549|comp.pass paper 3 total
11 Seethamp |nam
KUMARI |APPARAO
eta,
Visakhapa
tnam

Sd/-POONAM MALAKONDAIAH

COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE




