OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE::A.P::HYD

Rc.No.271/RHS.D/2015

Sub:- CH&FW, AP, Hyderabad – RHS Section – MPHW(F) Training Course examination held in Nov, 2015 and results announced – Certain Principals of MPHW(F) Training Institutions of Andhra Pradesh and the Union requested to allow the grace marks upto 5 to their failed candidates as per the resolutions of the Secretary, INC, New Delhi to get pass in the examination held in Nov, 2015 – Results – Announced – Regarding.

Dated: 20.05.2016

- Ref:- 1. File.No.1-5(GB)Cir/2011, dt: 03.01.2012 of the Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi.
 - 2. Representations of the certain Principals of the private MPHW(F) training institutions of the Andhra Pradesh State.
 - 3. Representation of the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of A.P., Vijayawada.

<<>>

A notification has been issued to conduct MPHW(F) Regular/ Supplementary to the candidates who completed 18 months MPHW (F) training course or who failed in previous exams in Govt/Grant in Aid/Private MPHW(F) Training Institutions in the A.P.State. Further they have applied for MPHW(F) Examination and conducted MPHW(F) External Theory II,III & IV Papers and Practical Paper – II & III Examinations only from 15-12-2015 to 19-12-2015 .

Further, the results of the MPHW(F) examinations held in Nov,/Dec. 2015 have been announced . certain Principals of the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutions of Andhra Pradesh and the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of A.P.,Vijayawada. have requested to allow and add the grace marks up to 5 to their candidates who failed in the MPHW(F) training course examination held in Nov,/Dec.2015 as per the INC resolutions and do the justice to their students..

As per the verification of the resolutions passed by the Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi vide reference 1st ctied, have given the policies / regulations / guidelines prevails over the regulations / policies in the syllabi. Regarding the MPHW(F)/ANM examination the following one of the resolution has been issued by the Indian Nursing Council in respect of the examination.

RESOLUTION

EXAMINATION:

Maxmimum of 5 grace marks for each subject is not permitted, and grace marks should not exceed 5 marks in total marks for one academic year in theory paper only.

In view of the above, 5 grace marks were given to the Students in one of the failed theory paper out of 3 theory papers if passed two papers , the following No. of students were benefitted subject wise.

1.Fundamentals of Nursing I & II -	Supplementary students - 4
2.Community Health Nursing II & III -	Regular students2
	Suppl. Students32
	Tot 38

Hence, as per the request of the Principals of certain MPHW(F) training institutions & the Private MPHW(F) Training Institutes Union of A.P., Vijayawada.and as per the resolutions passed by the Secretary, INC, New Delhi above, maximum 5 grace marks have been allowed and added to the 38 candidates who have been failed in one of the subjects and who are eligible for grace marks and now they have been passed after adding the grace marks as per the resolutions of the INC, New Delhi and their results are hereby announced and the list of 38 candidates is herewith enclosed in the annexure.

The District Medical & Health Officers concerned of the A.P. State are requested to inform the same to the institutions concerned in their districts and take further necessary action in the matter.

This has got the approval of the Commissioner of Health & F.W. A.P., Hyderabad.

Sd/-Dr.G.Savithri for Commissioner of Health & F.W.

To

The District Medical & Health Officers concerned in A.P. State. Copy to the Principals of the concerned MPHW(F) trg. Institutes in A.P. State. through www.cfw.ap.nic.in

ANNEXURE

RESULTS OF MULTIPLIRPOSE HEALTH WORKER (FEMALE) TRAINING COLIRSE FYAMINATIONS HELD IN NOVEMBER - 2015 - LIPTO 5 GRACE MARKS IN SINGLE SUBJECT

			,	RESULTS (OF MULTIPUE	RPOSE F	HEALTH V	VORKER (FEMALE)			E EXAM	INATIONS	HELD IN	NOVEN			O 5 GRAC	CE MARKS	S IN SING						
C NI=	D N-	Name of the	Fathers	Institution	District	C=: IT	Sci IT			PAPER -	I Marks					PAPER	- II Marks				PAPER	- III Marks		GRAND	RESULT	Grace
S.No.	Reg.No.	candidate	Name	Name	District	Sci IT	Result	FON IT	FON IP	FON ET	FON EP	FON TO	FON T RESULT	MID IT	MID IP	MID ET	MID EP	MID TO	MID T RESULT	CHN 2 IT	CHN 2 ET	CHN 2 TO	CHN 2 RESULT	TOTAL	RESULT	subject
1	20140421 50	PALLI BHAVANI	BHASKAR A RAO	Venkata Rayudu Memorial MPHW (F) Training Institute, Kakinada	East Godavari	72	Passed	26	68	61+5	40	195+5		18	56	41	42	157	Passed	28	98	126	Passed	555	comp.passed	paper 1 Total
2	20140706	MOGILI MARIYAM MA	KISMISRA O	Indian Red Cross Society MPHW (F) Training Institute, Bapatla	Guntur	70	Passed	30	60	61+4	45	196+4	Passed	16	62	43	42	163	Passed	31	73	104	Passed	537	comp.passed	paper 1 Total
3	20141112 48	BHATTU ANURADH A	D/O BHATTU ANANDA RAO	Governme nt Regional Training Centre (F) Kurnool	Kurnool	50	Passed	26	50	64+4	56	196+4	Passed	16	50	52	50	168	Passed	28	84	112	Passed	530	comp.passed	paper 1 Total
4	20130511	ні	AGNIPART HI RAYAPPA	Florence MPHW (F) Training Institute, Eluru	West Godavari	51	Passed	27	50	68+5	50	195+5	Passed	14	51	30	40	135	Passed	26	102	. 128	Passed	514	comp.passed	paper 1 Total
5	20141225	VANNAPP AGARI RAMADEV I	AGARI	Kasturi MPHW (F) Training Institute, Ananthap ur	Anantapur	71	Passed	32	71	71	49	223	Passed	16	72	34	60	182	Passed	35	60+5	95+5	Passed	576	comp.pass	paper 3 total
6		ASADI SUMALAT HA	A.PRAKAS H	MASS MPHW (F) Training Institute, Ananthap ur	Anantapur	73	Passed	37	74	67	78	256	Passed	18	74	30	55	177	Passed	35	60+5	95+5	Passed	606	comp.pass	paper 3 total
7	20141205	M SANDHYA RANI	M HANUMA NTHARAY APPA	Sri Balaji MPHW (F) Training Institute, Hindupur	Anantapur	72	Passed	32	73	67	66	238	Passed	17	73	34	52	176	Passed	36	60+4	96+4	Passed	586	comp.pass	paper 3 total

8		PRIYANKA KUMARI	nanda Ram	Sri Venkata Padmavat hi MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tirupathi	Chittoor	73	Passed	35	74	70	40	219	Passed	17	75	52	56	200	Passed	36	60+4	96+4	Passed	602	comp.pass	paper 3 total
9	20130418	MARELLA BABYPRAS ANNARAN I	U	Bethasta MPHW (F) Training Institute, Pithapura m	East Godavari	71	Passed	34	76	64	75	249	Passed	18	72	30	45	165	Passed	34	62+4	96+4	Passed	585	comp.pass	paper 3 total
10	20140407 02	PADALA VARALAKS HMI	KASUVA	Sri Ravi Vidya Peeth MPHW (F) Training Institute, Kakinada	East Godavari	72	Passed	32	70	85	58	245	Passed	20	73	30	51	174	. Passed	32	65+3	97+3	Passed	601	comp.pass	paper 3 total
11	20140409 85	TANGETI LAVAKUM ARI	SATYANA RAYANA	Sri Ravi Vidya Peeth MPHW (F) Training Institute, Kakinada	East Godavari	74	Passed	32	74	62	60	228	Passed	20	72	36	40	168	Passed	32	65+3	97+3	Passed	570	comp.pass	paper 3 total
12	20140402	DURGA DEVI MATSA	SUBBARA O	Sudha MPHW (F) Training Institute, Dowleshw aram	East Godavari	66	Passed	34	73	60	50	217	Passed	18	74	40	42	174	Passed	36	62+2	98+2	Passed	557	comp.pass	paper 3 total
13	20140405	MADDA DURGADE VI	MADDA	Sudha MPHW (F) Training Institute, Dowleshw aram	East Godavari	68	Passed	36	66	66	75	243	Passed	17	75	35	75	202	Passed	35	60+5	95+5	Passed	613	comp.pass	paper 3 total
14	20150400 66	CHUKKA SEETHA RATNAM	ANANDA RAO	Janapriya M.P.H.W(F) Training Institute, Kakinada	East Godavari	75	Passed	36	75	93	52	256	Passed	18	74	32	45	169	Passed	39	60+1	99+1	Passed	600	second class	paper 3 total

15	20150401 26	MALLARA PU MAHALAK SHMI	RAMUDU	Janapriya M.P.H.W(F) Training Institute, Kakinada	East Godavari	74	Passed	35	75	62	70	242	Passed	18	74	43	85	220	Passed	36	61+3	97+3	Passed	636	second class	paper 3 total
16	20140710 12	TONDETI KANAKA VIJAYA LAKSHMI	VENKATA RATNAM	Prakasam MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tenali	Guntur	77	Passed	39	77	65	52	233	Passed	14	77	42	41	174	Passed	38	60+2	98+2	Passed	584	comp.pass	paper 3 total
17	20140700 66	ATTHOTA KIRANMAI	CHINA GOPAIAH	Neelima MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tenali	Guntur	80	Passed	33	75	60	51	219	Passed	19	72	30	50	171	Passed	36	60+4	96+4	Passed	570	comp.pass	paper 3 total
18	20140701 24	BOMMAL ATA RAMMAN AMMA	APPANNA	Neelima MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tenali	Guntur	82	Passed	34	74	84	62	254	Passed	20	71	41	50	182	Passed	31	65+4	96+4	Passed	618	comp.pass	paper 3 total
19	20140709 18	SIDAM TEJASHRE E	MENGU	Neelima MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tenali	Guntur	85	Passed	31	76	68	48	223	Passed	20	71	35	45	171	Passed	30	68+2	98+2	Passed	579	comp.pass	paper 3 total
20	20140710 14	TUMMA POOJA	MADHUK AR	Neelima MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tenali	Guntur	85	Passed	33	71	60	60	224	Passed	21	73	32	55	181	Passed	31	68+1	99+1	Passed	590	comp.pass	paper 3 total
21	20140700 85	BANDARU ESWARI	BANDARU BRAHMAI AH		Guntur	72	Passed	34	70	73	60	237	Passed	17	72	33	50	172	Passed	34	64+2	98+2	Passed	581	comp.pass	paper 3 total
22	20140710 56	VEMULA RANI	VENKATES WARLU	Kaleshaval li MPHW (F) Training Institute, Narasarao pet	Guntur	74	Passed	32	70	65	65	232	Passed	16	68	38	44	166	Passed	34	64+2	98+2	Passed	572	comp.pass	paper 3 total

23	20140616 19	JETTI TANI IIA	JETTI SRINIVAS A RAO	Vijay MPHW (F) Training Institute, Vijayawad a	Krishna	75	Passed	38	74	74	60	246	Passed	20	74	47	70	211	Passed	39	60+1	99+1	Passed	632 comp.pass	paper 3 total
24	20140614 12		DHAKE NAGA RAJU	Annapare ddy Venkata Reddy Memorial MPHW (F) Training Institute, Pamarru	Krishna	73	Passed	34	75	81	51	241	Passed	17	77	38	55	187	Passed	36	61+3	97+3	Passed	601 comp.pass	paper 3 total
25	20140613	CHINNAM BHAGYA LAKSHMI	CHINNAM SESHA	Vijaya Institute of Medical Sciences MPHW (F) Training Institute, Vijayawad a		75	Passed	38	74	80	58	250	Passed	18	73	38	65	194	Passed	37	61+2	98+2	Passed	619 comp.pass	paper 3 total
26	20141102	DUDDU APARNA	D. NAGANN A	Navachait anya MPHW (F) Training Institute, Kurnool		67	Passed	28	68	60	59	215	Passed	16	67	30	50	163	Passed	26	73+1	99+1	Passed	545 comp.pass	paper 3 total
27	20141106	N SULOCHA NA	N KRUPANA NDAM	Viswavani MPHW (F) Training Institute, Nandyal		72	Passed	35	70	74	51	230	Passed	16	72	40	50	178	Passed	35	60+5	95+5	Passed	580 comp.pass	paper 3 total
28	20141105 67	BHUVANE	AGULA	DMSVK MPHW (F) Training Institute, Kurnool	Kurnool	70	Passed	35	68	60	76	239	Passed	20	72	40	55	187	Passed	32	64+4	96+4	Passed	596 comp.pass	paper 3 total
29	20130911 37		NANU RAM	Dileef MPHW (F) Training Institute, Nellore	Nellore	61	Passed	33	60	60	66	219	Passed	16	66	39	55	176	Passed	33	62+5	95+5	Passed	556 comp.pass	paper 3 total

30	20130807 48	PALETI SUMITRA	YESU	Vijaya MPHW (F) Training Institute, Pernamitt a, Santhanut halapadu (M)	Prakasam	52	Passed	36	61	64	52	213	Passed	14	60	42	65	181	Passed	36	60+4	96+4	Passed	546	comp.pass	paper 3 total
31	20130807 71	SAHU PRAMILA	SAHU LAKSHMA N	Trinity MPHW (F) Training Institute, Prakasam Dist.	Prakasam	69	Passed	32	68	60	62	222	Passed	17	69	40	60	186	Passed	32	66+2	98+2	Passed	577	comp.pass	paper 3 total
32		DAVULUR U RADHA KUMARI	ANANDA M	Loe Louis MPHW (F) Training Institute, Rampatna m, Gudlur(M)	Prakasam	75	Passed	37	75	68	64	244	Passed	18	75	32	61	186	Passed	37	60+3	97+3	Passed	605	comp.pass	paper 3 total
33		YANDAVA JYOTHI		Nagavali Education al Society MPHW (F) Training Institute, Rajam	Srikakulam	72	Passed	34	78	73	40	225	Passed	22	74	53	40	189	Passed	32	63+5	95+5	Passed	586	comp.pass	paper 3 total
34	13011046	MARPU ANUSHA	BALAGAN	Sri Satya Sai MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tekkali	Srikakulam	92	Passed	40	85	61	40	226	Passed	18	88	41	40	187	Passed	39	60+1	99+1	Passed	605	comp.pass	paper 3 total
35	20140128 08	CAMITUDI	TALLA VENKATA SWAMY	Sri Satya Sai MPHW (F) Training Institute, Tekkali	Srikakulam	74	Passed	35	74	90	40	239	Passed	18	62	31	50	161	Passed	38	60+2	98+2	Passed	574	comp.pass	paper 3 total

36	20140127 45	KUMARI	CHINNAR AO	Narayana MPHW (F) Training Institute, Palakonda Road, Srikakula m	Srikakulam	77	Passed	39	76	63	44	222	Passed	21	84	30	41	176 P	Passed .	35	63+2	98+2	Passed	575	comp.pass	paper 3 total
37	20140127 67	ΝΑ ΙΔΥΔΜΜΔ	NA ADINARAY ANA	Narayana MPHW (F) Training Institute, Palakonda Road, Srikakula m	Srikakulam	76	Passed	37	75	77	44	233	Passed	22	82	30	42	176 P	Passed	34	64+2	98+2	Passed	585	comp.pass	paper 3 total
38	20140202		THI APPARAO	Indira MPHW (F) Training Institute, Seethamp eta, Visakhapa tnam	Visakhapat	75	Passed	36	75	61	40	212	Passed	18	74	30	40	162 P	Passed	37	62+1	99+1	Passed	549	comp.pass	paper 3 total

Sd/-POONAM MALAKONDAIAH
COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE